


June 21, 2011

™ ?ﬁ B EIVE FW
o o w
GUD Juy 13 @
MILLAGE PEAKS | '

FIRE CHIEF CiTY OF 103 ANGELES
BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS

June 9, 2011 BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
FILE NO. 11-093
i
TO: Board of Fire Commissicners
FROM: Millage Peaks, Fire Chief ~A& .

SUBJECT: 2008 URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE GRANT PROGRAM
(C.F. 08-0901)

FINAL ACTION: 2 Approved
Denied

Approved w/Corrections e Withdrawn
Received & Filed — QOther

Recommendations: That the Board:

1. Instruct the Commission Executive Assistant to forward this repeort to the Mayor, Office of the
Chief Legislative Analyst, and the City Clerk for committee and City Council consideration.

Request the Mayor and City Council to:

2. Authorize the Controller to transfer $1,249,354 from Department 38, Fund 100, Account
1612 (Salaries, Sworn) to Department 38, Fund 335, Account To Be Determined (TBD), to
support the necessary expense and purchase of equipment items that will be reimbursed by
the 2008 Urban Area Security Initiative (UAS]) Grant.

3. Authorize the Fire Chief, or his designee to expend $318,789 in overtime salary costs
(Variable Overtime Account 1088) as needed to complete Hazardous Materials, Urban
Search and Rescue {(USAR) and Tactical EMS training. Overtime costs {0 be reimbursed by
the 2008 UASI Grant.

4. Authorize the Fire Chief, or his designee, to deposit the 2008 UASI Grant funds received
under this extension into Fund 335 (Fire Department Grants), Department 38, Account TBD.

5. Authorize the Controller io transfer 2008 UASI grant funds, from Fund 335/38 to Fund
100/38, Sworn Salaries Account 1012, and Variable Overtime Account 1098, based on the
Los Angeles Fire Depariment (LAFD) submissions to the Office of the City Administrative
Officer (CAO) documenting actual costs incurred for this 2008 UASI grant Program through
the end of the extended grant term of October 31, 2011.

6. Authorize the LAFD to spend up to the grant extension amount of $1,568,143 in accordance
with the grant award agreement;

7. Instruct the Controiler to implement recommendations and make any technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the CAQ.



Board of Fire Commisséu. ers
Page Z _ :

Summary:

The 2008 UASI grant was approved and accepted on April 8, 2009 (Council File 08-0801). The
Grant had an original performance period from October 22, 2008 through May 31, 2011, and
identified multiple projects for the LAFD to complete. The LAFD was unable to complete some
grant projects due to technical issues reiated to the projects. As a result the City of Los Angeles
and LAFD were granted a six-month extension by the State of California Office of Emergency
Management (CA-OEM). The revised deadline for the 2008 UAS] grant is October 31, 2011.

The LAFD identified two projects it was unable to complete within the revised performance
period. One project is the purchase of a Global Information System (GIS) mapping vehicle for
$581,663.00. The other project is the purchase of three large Multi Casualty equipment trailers,
the tow vehicles and five smaller MCI trailers with equipment with $986,000.00. Both of these
projects would take significantly longer time frames to complete the fabrication and delivery of
these items. Therefore, the LAFD submitted a modification of these projects to CA-OEM. The
funds for these projects wili go o cther projects needed to fulfill the LAFD’s homeland security
mission. The funds identified total $1,568,143. These funds will be allocated into eight projects
total, some existing projects and some new (see attachment).

The guidance the LAFD has received from CA-OEM stinulatas that ali remaining funds must be
expended as soon as possible soon after the beginning of Fiscal Year 2011-12 in order to
receive and process payments for the equipment during the grant extension period of Oclober
31, 2011

This is a reimbursement grant and as such, 2008 UASI grant requires that funds be reimbursed
after the actual payment of expendiiures is complete, and the appropriate documentation
supporting these expenditures is submitied to CA-OEM. In discussions with the Mayor's office,
CA-OEM has indicated that expendiiures will be reimbursed by the Fiduciary Agent (CA-OEM)
within five to six weeks after submission of all documentation. The LAFD expects all
reimbursemenis by January 31, 2012.

The grant funds associated with this report are categorized into two basic areas. The first area
consists of funds used to pay LAFD persconnel for training backfill. The second area consists of
funds for equipment, sofiware and training supplies.

The total amount of the remaining grant funds the LAFD will expend is $1,568,143. Of the total,
$1,249,354 will pay for equipment, critical software applications and training supplies. The
LAFD will need to transfer $1,249,354 from the Department’s Fund 100, Department 38,
Account 1012, to Department 38, Fund 335, Account TBD.

The remaining, $318,789 will be backfill and overtime costs and will be paid directly from
Account 1098, Reimbursements will refund this account when all documentation is submitted to
CA-CEM.

All funds will be reimbursed to Fund 335, and then back to the LAFD accounts from which the
loan originated once the proper documentation is submitted and approved by CA-OEM. This
submission is expected to occur no later than October 31, 2011, with reimbursement expectad
to occur by January 31, 2012,



Board of Fire Commissic,iers
© Page 3

The eight proiect areas expected fo be completed are as follows:

Project Costs

Tactical EMS Training 5 110,789
CBRNE Training 220,000
Tactical EMS 128,503
GIS equipment 51,034
CBRNE Equipment 614,782
Joint Hazard Assessment Team (JHAT) Equipment 268,721
SCBA air cylinders 08,526
LAFD Dive Team Equipment 75,788
Total 3 1,568,143

The CBRNE training portion of the grant focuses on USAR and Hazardous Materials training.
This training ensures that LAFD members are trained to appropriate levels and that LAFD

specialized teams remain certified to meet local/state/federal requirements.

Financial Impact:

As the funds associated with this report are covered by the 08 UAS] grant, there is no impact to
the City's General Fund. All funds loaned by the LAFD to complete the projects associated with

this request will be reimbursed to the City by CA-OEM.

Conclusion:

Acceptance of the recommendations for the 2008 Urban Area Security Initiative Grant, will
enhance the LAFD's ability to maintain homeland security, urban search and rescue, and
hazardous materials programs in support of response in the City and the greater Los Angeles
region. Acceptance of the recommendations will ensure the City is committed and prepared to

provide the best possible response in any situation.




Board of Fire Commissiuners
Page 4

Board report prepared by Edward Bushman, Battalion Chief, CBRNE/Grants Section, Homeland
Security Division.

Attachments:
UASI 08 Extension Confirmation
UASI 08 — Modification Submission
LA/LS UAS] Modification Request Form dated 06/06/11
LAFD — Contingency Projects
Project #1 Worksheet — Tactical EMS
Project #2 Worksheet — USAR Re-Breaathers
Project #3 Worksheet — CBRNE Equipment
Project #11 Workshest — Dive Equipment
UAS] 08 Worksheet — Extension Modification Projects #13, 14, 15 — CBRNE Training




. ?

City of Los Angeles Mail - UAST 08 Extensior . . httpsi/imail.google.convallagity ory/ui=l &ikme 521 §de 25 & views i, -

)

o ) . il Oro;co.<phii.or02\:0@!acity.crg>
PR |
UAS] 08 Extension ' ‘ '
1 message :

To: sanger@lasd.org, elfox@lasd.org, "Donald D. Thompson” <CDThomps@lasd.org>, Kay Frubwirth <kiruhwirth@dhs.facounty.gov, HOliva@fira.lacounty.goy,
Ron Wade <RWade@caccem.jacounty.gov>, David Brookhyser <mbrookhy@fire.lacounty.gove, JeriSnow <jeri.snow@longbeach.gov, Charlene Wynne
<Wynne@potb. com=, Michael Lewis <michael lewis@longbeach.gov=, JJCraig <dICraig@lengbeach.gove, HORACE FRANK <25958@iapd. lacily.org>, Edwarg
Bushman <gdward.bushman@lacity.org>, Fhil Crozeo <Phil. Orozeo@lacity.org>, Bill Jones <biljones@lacily. org>, Iphelps@alhambrafire.org, Michael Liongson
<miicngson@heverlyhills.org>, Tim Scranton <tscranton@beveriyhiils.org>, aschmilt@bur.org, SArakelian@cl. burbank.ca.us, John Dilbert
<jDifiberti@clburbank. ca.us>, lecatles@elsegundo.org, JSchaeffer@chglendale.ca.us, Harold Scegging <HScoggins@clglendale.ca.us>, Raymond Edey !
<REdey@ci.giendale.ca.us>, lhow@montereypark.ca.gov, "Gales, Gary" <ggates@cityofpasadena.net>, rlemos@cilyofpasadena.nat, Bruce Davis )
<Bruce. Davis@smgov.net>, Sccll Ferguson =Scott. Ferguson@smgov.net=, Kavin MeGowan <KevinMcGowan@smgov.net>, Tracay Pesosky ‘

!
Alisa Finsten <alisa.finsten@lacity.org> Fri, Jurt 3, 2041 at 4:23 PM !
E
[

<iperkesky@ci.south-pasadena.ca.us>, NMileva@torranceca,gov, “Lazar, David BC" <dlszar@gci.vernen.ca.us>, JThompsen@comptongity.org, JOHN KONG
<36226@tapd.lacity, org>, JOHN VASQUEZ <21834@lapd.lacity.org>, GREGURY WiLLIAMS <36523@tapd.Jacily org>, "welik@lawa.org” <L WELLIK@lawa.org>,

Joycea Edson <joycs Edson@lacity.ofg>, Michae! Lillle <michaeliittle@lacity.org=, Jeffery Reeb <Jeffery. Resb@longbeach.gov=, "Anna M. Burton® !
<Anna. Burton@laciy.org>, TTMoora@lasd.org ' i
Co Freya Robayo <Freya.Robayo@lacity.org», Gabriela Jasso <gabriela.fasso@lacity.org>, Nikid Dibling-Moore <Mikki DiblingMoore@lacity.org=>, Mick Szamet .
<rick. szamet@lacity.org>, Monica McDarmett <Monica. McDermoti@lacity. org>, Shmel Graham <shmel.graham@lacity.org>, Eve Laluz <Eve LaDuedadcity.crg>, )
jamig.wright@lacily.org, Alisa Finstan <Allsa. Finsten@iacity.org> i

Today we recsived rotificaticn of an exdension on the UASI 08 grant. We received a 5 month exdension which is what we wera hoping for. Al reimbursemeant
packets must he recaivaed In our office abaolutely no fater than Gelober 34, 2041, 1L is absolutely crifical that we raceiva all of your documendation on your
project expenditures by this date. This is not a flexible deadline.

Dear UASI Sub-recipientis- ’

In order for us 10 accomplish the goal of complating sperding on the UAS! 08 grant by the grant end date, we ars inslituting ¢rucial deadlinas that cannot be
missed. Over the last month our grant staff have been wecking with you to identify any projects that cannct meet the new grant deadline. All meditications must
ha received in our office no later than July st This will enswe thers is ample time left on the grant to complete these grojacts. 1a addition to thé
modification form, all required approval forins accompanying modified projecis must also be suinmitted fo our office hy July 1st. As a reminder, these
forms include: 1) Scle source requests; 2) EHP formis; 3) JRIC request forms; 4) Aviation request forms: 5) E0C requast {orms, and 8) Walarcraft requast i
forms. Gonirast amendmants arg forthcoming.

My staif will continue thalr intense monitoring on your UASH 08 projacts to ensure that mitestones are being meat and progress is being made on your ling items. |

Please do nol wail until Ccleber 31st o submit reimbursement packels for spending that is already completed. And finally, remember that the UAS] 04 grant
must be spent corcurrant {0 the UASE 09 grant, The deadline for UASE 09 spanding is March 31, 2012, Thare will be no sxlensions granted. .

Pleasze contact us with any quastions.
Best,

Alisa

Allsa Finsten
Grants Dirsclor

Offica of Mayor Antonio R, Vilaralgosa
Homeland Security and Public Safety Team
200 North Spring Strest, M173

{03 Angeles, CA 90012

213-378-0739 (phona)

213-978-0713 (fax)

Alisa. Finstep@iacily.arq

it fishonlacity cany

!
lofl 6/7/2011 8:34 AM |



* 4

»

City of Los Angeles Mail - UASH08 - NEOD]FH’TATION . lmps://mai],google.comr’a/laci?y.org/?uijﬂ&i!\":ejil Sdef23&visw=p1.,,

LA ' B Phil Grozeo <phil.orozco@lacily.org>

UAS] 08 - MODIFICATION - -

1 message

Maon, Jun 6, 2041 at 4:43 PM

Phil Crozco <phil.orozco@lacity.arg>
. To: "Robayo, Freya" <fraya.robayo@iacity.org>

Ca: "Bushman, Edward” <edward.bushman@iacity.org>, “Jonas, William" <till jonas@lacity.org>, Wade White <wade.white@ilacity.crg>, "Marlinez, Salvador”

<salvador.martinez@lacity org>, Emile W Mack <emiie.mack@iacily.org>, Donald Frazeur <donald frazeur@lacily. arg>, Alisa Finslen <alisa.finslen@lacily.org>,

Sandra Ccon <sandra.ccon@iacity. org>
Beo: Kimi Kawashima <kimi kawashima@izcily.org>

Freya,
Attached is the medification raquest and LAFD approved list of contingency projects for the UASI 08 Medification. Please forward to the Stale for review.

While we ars awailing mod approval, the LAFD will be submitling lo our Board of Fire Commissioners for zpproval on the 5/21 mtg. CAO review, councit
coramitiees and full councit will follow.

If you have any questions, pleasa call.

Thanks,
Phil

Phil Qroseo

Grants Management Unit
Fos angeles Fice Depactinent
City of Los Angeles {
City Hall Bast, Suite 1600

200 N, Main Street

Los Angeles, CA oocia

(1) 9789541 - phune
(2130 978-1131 - fux i
Mail Stop 2250 !

2 aftachments

1y U03-Contingency $5-Y1 - 5Junt1-E8-Finaluls .
A sk ‘

1 UASI Mod Req MCI-GIS to contingency projects-Gun1t-£8-Finaluxls ,
4] i '

1ot 6/7/2011 8:43 AM



LA/LE UAS] Modification Request Form

Please fili oul the modification request form below angh send it to your grant specialist. include the details for each line # alfected by the modification,
For new ling #'s being created, leave the Project Letler, ltem #, and Sub-Line # columas in the "Modified To" section blank if you do nat know that
information, Additionally, please attach any solution area ledger affected by ihe modification. Modifications are submitled to CalEMA at the
beginning of each fiscal quarter. To be considered fgr that quarter's miodification requesi, please submit by:

1Q: March 15¢h

24 June 15th

3Q1 September 151
400 [ ber 15th

Jurisdiction

Department Kame of Reprosontative ait Address FPhone Number | Today's Date Grant Year L
LA Cily Firte Department Phil Orozco phil orozcolfdlacity.org 213-978-3541 08106411 [UAST OB
Summary and reason for modification request: Are the modified ledgers atfachad eloctronicaliy? Have these forms been sent in?
The Los Angeles Fire Department will have difficully completing the GIS Mapping Vehicle and MCl traiter projects undar  [Eguipment Inventory No GrantSiat N/A
the current fiseal and ime contraints. The LAFD is modifing the projects into existing CBRNE Training and SCBA projects | Traiming Roster MN/A EHP NfA *
and creating new projacts f_or Tactic_al. EMS, Port 9f l.Qs AngeEeS l?ive enhancements: and Jain{ Hazard..i_\_ssessrnent Crganization Roster NIA Sole Sotirce NiA
Teamis 1(.5:.0\?1'})‘._ Tr:ﬁze p:?éerc;':s (tra:nlng (z;nd EQU|pm§ni) will enhance the LA/LB UASI response capabiiities and can be Planning Foster A JRIC Request WA
compigted withing the perlarmance perad. srcise Roster N/A Aviation Request |NIA
Project Namea 1J Sclution iSub-Selution § Before § After $ Change APPR #
IS Mapping Vehigle 08 14-4; Enhance Sputialized Response
Erom |j 31a {95 : Opétations ' FS Equip 3 581.663.00( $ - 1% (581,663.00)
MCI Trailers i 08 1J-4; Enhance Specialized Response
1 37 1107 i Oparalions FS Equip 3 986.0600.00| % - |5 (988,000.00)
Utlimate C/T Mission to Israel |08 L-3 Strenglhen Prolection of Critical Training Course and
From |K 33 101 Training 2008 !u[ra:;lm;?ure, Enhapce Transportation g Train Prq_gmm Deuelopmfinl. 3 6,800.00(% 6,320.00| % {480.00)
FFrom ~ . i A ) - b o » $ - |8 - 15 - N |
; ; - & ‘ el 5 (1,568,143.00) DiEG e TR
QIR L0 3} i Ui e
Project Hitem |Sub .
Letier [# Line # {Project Name 1§ Dise | Solution {Sub-Solation $ Before $ After $ Change Action APPR #
Tactical EMS : 08 IJ-4: Enhance Specigtized Respouse Backfil . .
- New Operations S Train $ - 1% 110,789.23 1% 140,789.23
CBRNE Training 08 14-4: Enhance Specialized Response Training Course and
K 33 |95 Operalians FS  |Train _ |ProgramDevelopment, | g 26204600  482045.00 (%  220.000.00
Tactical EMS ; 08 IJvfl? Enhance Speciatized Hesponse Personal Piatective
To New . . Cperalions Fs Equip Equipment g _ % 128.503.16] § 128,503.16
. GIS : 08 tJ-4: Enhance Specialized Response Inforimation Technalogy
T New Operations S Eguip 3 Rk 51.033.75( 3 51,033.75
CBRNE Equipment 08 Li-4: Enhance Specialized Response CERHNE Search and
New ! Cperatlons ES Equip Rescue Equipment [ 614,782.62
JHAT : 08 i)-4; Enhance Specialized Respunse CBRNE incidert Response
New ; Operations FS Equip (Ve % - |$ 268720683 26872068
SCBA : 08 L-4: Enhance Specialized Response Personal Protective ]
J 31 i83 : _ |Opesations FS  Equip  |Fauimnent $ 1,198977.001$ 1,207502.70(% 98,525.70
£0LA Dive Equipment 08 1J)-4; Enhance Specialized Response Qiher Awthorized
New 'I Operations s Equlp Equiprent $ - $ ?5.78?.86 $ 75,787.86 _'_l
Wile] $  1,568,143.00 poiostipingg
Grant Specialist Date Regeived Date Approved by HSPS Wodisication # : NMotes

LASH Mod Reg MCI-GIS to conlingency prajecis-Sun 1-EB-Final 1Tof



LAFD- Contingency Projects
Updated - June 7, 2011

EQUIPMENT PROCUREMENT

UAS! 08 - Pre Mod

Sotutlon Vendor . i
# Div, Area | Project Nama|[Short Deserlptign Hame Description Qtyl Ul Cost | Total Unit Cost Tax {8.75%} Total temn Cost [Comments -
Galls, N.
: Am Rescue, |Tactical EMS Uniforms/PPE and ¢quipment for
il HSD  [Equip Tacticat EMS |Uniforms/PPE/Equipment  |Xacore 46 members 461 B 2545375 11708716 1 8 41.416.00 [ $  12B,503.16 ; List aflached
The re-breather mask, in connection with
Re-Breathers wi Rescue comprassed-air breathing apparatus,
2] USAR |Equip Breathers LN Curlis  jsupplies its caerier with breathing air. 5 1% 1282412185 7514470 | § 732661 | $ 82.471.31 § List altached
LiN Cunlis,
; TFec Lig, Equipraent to maintain USSR capabilities on Six
3| YUSAR |Equip US&R Equipment Geainger Type | US&R apparatus. Tl 217018 72721708 7.080.37 | $ 79,812.07 1 List allached .
Lifaling HazCOps siuational awaronoss information
gathering instaliod field systems update providing
tlelematry routers {31}, echanced portablo processing
SAFE sysiem (2}, sensorfguiiancaipiurne sofiware (22},
CBRNE Communications ERVIRONM |#ash networked Gatoways (+1) and uliiband
A4 WD iEquip CHRME/MM vehicles ENT (SEE) |communications including senvice (2) 1] % 930000 § 10230000 | § 997425 | §  112.274.25 1 ITA IS /GSD Approvals?
Razor EX uses recombinant PCR for ficld B
CBRME Biological Detect|on ~ Razor|ldaha identification of biclagleal samples with GMA
5| WD 3Equip EX Technology |based resulls 4 1 % 4850000 § 19400000 | $ 1881500 {$  212,915.00 | scaleable
TruDelender FTI is a handhaid FTIR system
dusigned o analyze and identify unknown
CBRNE CBRNE Fisher chemicat substances girectly in ihe hazayd zone
& WMD |Equip Equipment | TruDefender FT1! Scientific __futitizes wireless telemetry 2 | 5 580000003 11600000} % 11,31008 1 5 127.210.00 | List Pending
Train- | Swiftwater and : !
CBRNE |Consuma Rope L Curlis,
7i WMD ibles Consumables |List Pending : Grainger o 3 12000001% - 3 12.000.00 | List Pending
8] HSD |Equip JHAT Vehicles | TRD Vehicle - Undercover SUV 2t 5 841740005 168348001 § 16,413.93 [ §  184,761.93 | Narrative memo sént 5/26/14
JHAT JTTRIJHAT Tactizal EMS 800 mhz-LAFD Radio(8), 500 mhz-LAPD
8| HSD |Equip Equipment _|Radios 1 Motorola Radia(®) 171 % 45000005 7650000| 5 7458751 % 83,958.75
i ] ] i . Scaleable 1o accommodate grant
10| S&M  iEquip SCBA SCBA Cylinders E LN Curlis _ [Replacement botties for SCBA - 212 & 423.46] 3 8877284 [ § 875285 |5 98,525.69 |fluciuzations
Pacific
Dive Wilderness, |Equipment to enhance CBRNE Dive Operations
11} Dive |Equip Equipment {Dive Equipment Scuba Pro  |in POLA/LB 1] % 590550018 69055.00 | % 6,732.85 | § 75,787.66 | List attached
Pilol GIS project-Bituation  |SAFE
GIS Analyst software frem EMVIRONM
12| G5 |Equip Equipment |lnterra Graup ENT ¢SEE) |Situational Awareness software solution 1| % 4650000 % 4650000 | $ 453375 (3 51,033,75 | ITA IS /GSD Approvals?
% 1,139,429.40 | $ 109,924.37 | & 1,249,383.77
Alf Procorament 1o be delivercd recoived by 30011 SHEYOTAL - EQUIPMENT | 3 1,249.353.77 |
TRAINING COURSE DELIVERY
Satution Training Vendor .
# Div. Area Course Project Name Namae Description Qty! Unit Cost | Total Unk Cost Tax {8.75%) Totai ltem Cost {Comments: D e
13 Training List Allached - £HP Being
a&hb| Haz Mat| Train Haz Mat Specialist Training |LAFD Haz Mat £ and G classes 2 3 B 60.000.000 5 120,600.00 /A developed by Cptn. Vehling
;:b , . Training List Attached - EHP Being
USAR jTrain USER Training LAFD Swift Water 1 {2 deliveries) 21 % 2750000 8 5500000 A developed by Cpin, Vehling
15 Training List Allached - EHP Being |
USAR [Train LiS&R Training LAFD Int, Rope Rescue 11§ 33000000 §  33000.00 /A developed by Gptn, Vehling
CBRNE Swiftwater and Rope Consumables - See
USAR iTrain Training Training Consumables LAFD Psocurenent 1 8 4% - INfA See Procurement Ahove
: Tactical £MS Traimag (includes 24 hr. Taclical
16 | Tactcal : LAFD, EMS Training and 40 hr. Crisis Megotiation
EMS  iTrain Tactical EMS [Tactical EMS Tralning LAPD Course - 2100 hours} 1 | $110,789.23; & 110,709.23 NiA LAFD and LAPD o conduct Training
' §_ 398,789.23 .
AH Training to be completed by 9M16H i AL 0 Pt SUBTOTAL - TRAINING |3 31878923 |

TOTAL REQUEST

§_1.868143.00




PROJECT #1 - TACTICAL EMS

Vendor | UASLOS,F mégﬁf;ga‘rffc“m'“ Emy Pk Qty} Usiit Cost T"é‘(‘)'s‘:““ Tax 9.75% r"éﬂ?m AEL AEL Dascription
Salariland Pratech Body Armor Level HIA BRO1 700,85
Galls Ballislics H DNGTO 48 ’ § 32653.10(S5 318367 (% 3583677 [0iLE-M-ARMR Armor, Body
Galis Safarilang BROHM Protech Side Panels 6X6 DRO 46 74068 § 34063013 35211 1% 3738471 [01LE0-ARMR Anner, Body, Side panels BX6
Gaills Safariland Protech Upper Arm Protection UAR PT704 45 29635( 5 1383210 {S 13281318  14.961.23 |01LE-G1-ARMR Asnor Body, Upper Arm Protection
Galls  |Safarland Protech Palyethyiene 1012 Plate | | PLTH-5P-MC-10012 | 48 98048 5 sso7670 |5 269023 |5 29.606.93 [0wLE-01-ARMR  |Ammor, Body, Trauma Plates
Safarilend Pratech 873 Delta 4L T Battistic 370,438
Galls Helmet 1002912 46 : 4703610 [ % 16610213 1869712 [0f-LEO01-HLMT Helenat, Ballistic .
Galls Survivair Opl Fit Taclical Gas Mask TES48 46 127516 540650 [ %5 806201 % 5.692,70 [01AR-02-APR Raspicator Air Purifying, Full-Face, Tighl Fitlng, Negalive Prassure, CBRN
Galls Guas Mask Pouch ; TE21D 44 10,351 § AY6.10 | § 464218 922.52 104ZP-00-G-BAG | BagiBox, Ensemble gear slorage
Galls Red §100 Equipment Bag ! BGATYS 12 52.66] § 631,801 § 61.604{5 633.40 [OSME-D1-BAGM BaguPack Mexlical -
Galls BDU Shirl L 420D 60 75005 4500005 % 4307518 4.938.75 [01LE-02-BOUS Speciaﬁzed Cloiking, MNEPA 1975 o NFPA, 2112 ﬁ
N. Am Rescue {Medic Yrauma Pack ; BO-0072 [+ 6340118 380046} % 37142 15 4,180.88 J0OME-D-BAGM  |BagiKit/Pack Wedical
. Am Rescue |Medic Leg Rig Pack 8500011 20 99.95 § 1,890,004 & 194,90 { § 2.193.90 |Q9ME-01-BAGM BagiKit/Pack Medical
Xacore Radio headset and microphong ®B5G0Z-1L 10 32006l 3 32900010 % 320.79 {5 3,610.78 {08CP-03-PRAC Ancessorles, Portabie Radio
Racore Radio PTT interdace i *x63003 10 49000 F 34900041 % 340.28 1 % 3,830.28 |06CP-03-PRAC Accessuries, Portable Radio
Totals : 3 708796 1 5 $1,416.51{ % 128,503.67




PROJECT #2 - USAR RE-BREATHERS

Vendor | UASI08 PROJECT#2, CERNE EQUIPMENT - USER | 1 Unit Cost | Total Unit Cost|Tax 9.75%| | 0w ltem AEL AEL Description
Rebreathers Cost

Ln Curlis  |Re-breather carying case BG4 ) 4056531 S 383.45 B $ 224.32 1§ 2.525.02 |01AR-01-SCBA SCBA re-prealther apparatus
Ln Curtis __ |Re-breather dragersorb 400, soda lime40lb 6737985 | 2 149.70] 8§ 3 20.49]3%  328.59 {01AR-01-SCBA | SCBA re-breather apparalus
Ln Cutis_ [Re-breather fillermals 50 pe pkg i 4058165 | 2 103.50]) $ 201818 22718 |01AR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparatus
Ln Curtis _ [Re-breather fill stand for reusable canigter R33752 2 225.45] & $ 4355 ]% 49486 |01AR-D1-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparatus
LnCuttis  [Re-breather ranslucent reusable canister R34367 [ 304.00] & $ 477.84 | $ 2.001.84 |O'IAR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparatus
Ln Curlis  [Re-breather single use soda lime canister BG4 R34369 | 12 115.50] S $ 135144 1§ 1.521.14 |01AR-01-5CBA SCBA re-beealher apparatus
Ln Custis __ |Re-breather heavy duly plyurethane icg freezing container 4056449 | 3 400 5 $ 21655 243.65 |01AR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparatus
Ln Curtis __ |Re-breather BG4 carbon fiber oylinder with valve & gauge Bipz29 8 8684.80] & $ 5059118 569471 |01AR-01-SCBC Cylinders and valves

Ln Cuwitis__ |Re-breather heat absorbent pad for BG4 ’ 4056596 | & 12,85 3 3 75818 85.28 |01AR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparaius
Ln Curtis  |Re-breather Test kit BG4 i AGO2690 |t 5.879.80] $ $ 573.281{% 6.453.08 |01AR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparaius
L Cuis  |Re-breather FPS7000 RP with hydration medium H56670 5] 475.80] $ 278.3418% 3,133.14 JOIAR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather appavaius
Ln Cuitis Re-breather PSS BG4 4-HR CCBA with mask LW, carbon 02 4658823 G 9.075.60] $ 55308.253 { §59,762.83 {01AR-01-SCBA SCBA re-breather apparatus

$ 7326.6083] $92,471.31

USER Rebreather Tofal

B 82,471.31




'PROJECT #3 - CBRNE EQUIPMENT

H
UASE 08, PROJECT #3, CBRNE EQUIPBENT - . . R wre | TO! Hem Lo
Vendor USER EQUIPI\WENT Pari# | Ofy] Unit Cost | Total Unit Costi Tax 8.75% Cost AEL AEL Description
1.499.G0 Toots, hand, pneumatic jackhammer for
Grainger _ [Jack Hammer MX908 3Y379 2 TS 299800 [% 2923118 329031 {03ISR-01-TLPN breaking concrete
Tec Lighting | Tecsar Search Light SC36 4 990.000 4 1386000 | $1,351.35 | $15,211.35 [G30L-04-1. THH Light hand held for nigt operations
Tec Lighting | Tecsar Search Light Battery BAT-35 | 30 238.00 $ 7140001 $ 696.15 | § 7.836.15 |G30E-04-1 THH Light hand held Battery for nigt operations |
150,00 Light hand held Light Buily night
Tec Lighting | Tecsar Search Light Bulb BULB-35 | 5 1S 7500018 7313 |8 823.13 [030E-(4-L THH operailons .
t.n Curis  [Con Space Mine / Tunnel Communi¢ation 1 11.000.90 & 11,000.00 | $1,072.50 | $12,072.50 {06CP-03-|COM Intercom wired for tunnel rescue
! 7 00 Device, aterting, watér & US&R rescue
La Curlis Fox 40 Whislie 180013 75 ) § 2500 1% 5119 | % 57619 J0AWA-01-ALRT aperations
La Curlis Husqvarna 16" Rotary Saw K970 4 1.110.50 $ 444200 1% 433.10 | & 487510 J03SR-02-TPGS Taols, gas powered rescue rotary saw
147200 Tools, hand, poeumatic jackhamuner for
Graingey Jackhammer MX608 3JF01 2 ' TS 294400135 287.04 1 8 3,231.04 J03SR-Q1-TLPN breaking concrete
281.00 Tools, gas powered rescue rotary saw
Lis Custis Blade 16" Casbide Chip : DYNAJG | 10 T § 28100015 27398 | % 3,083.98 |0ISR-02-TPGS blade
Theodolite range meter : 29,67
Grainger : 2ZNMYE 106 k] 57015 27951 % 314.65 IGI0E-02-LASR Ranga finder laser for measuring distance
! 199 00 Tools, gas powered rescue rofary saw |
Ln Curtis Blade 18" Lighting Mulii-Cut ‘ CEDVBL18| 10 - 5 1.920.00 [ & 187.20 1 $ 2.107.20 |03SR-02-TPGS blade
i 457,50 T00|AS‘ hand, pneumatic Nail gun far
Grainger _ [Framing Nail Gun Bostitch : SKNHS 6 TS 272100 | % 26530 | § 2.986.30 |03SR-01-TLPNM sharing
Grainger__ | Gloves Mechanics Xl ! 2NPL3 | 100 33,35 § 333500 [ 32516 | § 3.660.16 ICIUR-G1-GLOV _ |Gloves Rescue Recovery
Grainger | Gloves Mechanics L ! ZNPL2 | 100 33.35] & 333500 | 5 32516 1% 3.660,16 [01UR-01-GLOV Gloves Rescue Recovery
i : 458,00 Toals, gas powered rescué rolary saw
inCuttis  |Blade Star Diamond Rescus : CEATDR16] 10 N k3 456000 | % 44460 | § 5004.60 [0ASR-02.TPGS hlade
Grainger | Air Cotnpressor Ingersoll Rand ! 4YWO08 1 1,200.00F § 120000 [$ 117001 % 1,317.00 J03SR-01-COMP _ |Compressor, industkial, air
Puiley Single General Use Prasik Minding 8500
i.a Curtis 300441 [ 20 B 170000 |3 165751 % 1.665.75 1030E-5-ROPH Hardware, rappeliing or rescue Pulleys
La Curtis  tPulley Single General Use 300501 | 19 4300 4 81700 |8 7966 | & 896,66 |030E-5-ROPH Hardware, rappeliing or rescug_Pulleys
28.00 Hasdware, rappelling or rescue
Ln Curtis  [Carabiner Manual Lock Blue 300262 0 s - $ - 3 - J030E-5-ROPH Carabiners
Ln Curtis  [Pulley Double General Use Rescue Bwivel 300432 | 12 115.00 § 1,380.00 | $ 13455 | § 1514.55 |030E-5-ROPH Hardware, rappelling or rescue Pulloys
Lo Cuttis__ |Pulley Double Small General Use 8lack 300552 | 12 84.00 5 1,068.00 [$§  98.28 1 § 1,106.28 1030E-5-ROPH Hardware, tappelling or rescue Pulleys
Ln Curis  [Helmet KASK Yeilow ! 346207 0 120,001 & - § - $ - i0HUR-01-HLMT | Flelmet Rescue Recovery US&ER
Ln Curtis Helmet KASK Qrange 346201 0 120,000 & - § - 3 - OYUR-01-HLAMT Fletmet Rescue Recovery USER
350.00 Hardware, rappelling or rescue  Load ™
Ln Curis _ [Rescue Load Tender Rope . 500107 5 5 21000013 204.75 | % 2.304.75 (930E-5-ROPH tender 4 10 1 Mechanical advantage
Ln Curdis L8P Cinch Coltar Hardware Rappelli‘ng 721593 5] 315.40] $ 18900.00]% 1842815 207428 [O30E-5-ROPH Hardware, rappelling or rescue
Ln Curlis __ |Harness Viclim 202405 g 185001 - 5 - % - 1O30E-05-HARN _ iHamess life safely
. . 17.00 Hardware, rappelling of rescue
Ln Curis _ |Carabiner Screw {ock Light Use Black 300165 0 ik - 5 - 5 - H30E-5-ROPH Carabiners
] ) ; 89.00 Softwasa Rope, life safety webbing lo
Ln Curtis__|Ferno Fastrap Litter restraint 726477 0 k] - 3 - ] - |930E-05-ROPS _ Isecure psople in litters
Ln Cutis _[Gloves CMC Ringers XL 250305 | 0 22.001 % - I3 - $ - |0IUR-01-GLOV _ jGloves Rescug Recovery
] ] 100.00 Hardware, rappelling or rescue Edge
Ln Cuis _ |UHtra Pro Edge Protection 294044 ¢} ) - $ - $ - |030E-5-ROPH pratection for rope
Pelzt Mobile Fall Arrester ASAP 205.00 Hardware, rappelling or rescue Fall
Ln Curiis 345871 a R - $ - $ - |030E-5-RCOPH Arest device
5 7272470 | $7.090.37 | $79,812.07

HIS&R Equipment Todal

$75,812.07




PROJECT #11 - DIVE EQUIPMENT

Payi#

Total Unit

Total ltem

Vendor UASH 08, PROJEC #11 - Dive Equipment Gty Unit Cost Cost Tax 9.75% Cost AEL AEL Description
Pacific Wilderness |Suunto Cobra 3 Dive Computers $ 3500} 8 38200 1% 2037000 (% 1,966.06 | 22356.08 03WA-G1-DCMP [Compulerd/Gouge, Dive
Pacific Wilderness | Suunio Compass on Retractor § 350015 SB801%  3080001% 30080 58 3.380.36 103WA-01-0CMP_|ComputeriGauqe. Dive

: Buoyancy compensalors for
Back Plale PSD Buoyancnyompensator Davice (BCD) $ 350015 70000 | 5 2450000108 2388.75 1% 2888875 101WA-05-BCMP |diving operalions.
: Apparatus. Seli-Contained
i Underwater Brealhing
Pacific Wilderness [Requlators — Apex XTX50 | 5 35001% 303.001% 1060500]|8% 1,033.99 | % 11,636,998 {01 WA-G1-SCBA (SCUBA) .
Pagcific Wilderness {Welsuits 1‘ $ 35001S  300.00)% 1050000]% 1.023.75 [ $ 11,523.75 {01 WA-03-SUTW {Suit, Wet, Diving
Scuba Pro Fins i ] - ] 175.00 | & - 3 - 5 - 01WA-0B-FINS _ |Fins, Swimming/Diving
: Apparatus, Self-Contzined
Underwater Breathing
SCUBA Tanks $ - § 34000108 - 3 - ¥ - 01WA-01-SCBA_|(SCUBA}
$ 69.055.00{ % 673266 |§ 7578706
Yotal Dive Equipment $ 75,787.86




UASI 08 - EXTENSION MODIFICATION

PROJECT'S #13, 14 15 - CBRNE TRAINING .
USAR TRAINING ‘ ALL COURSES TO BE CONMPLETED BY SEPTEMEER 16, 2011
Solution/Subsolution: Training - Bacldill

* fraining cannof cominence unti July 1. ?:()'i’i { FY 1112} and must be fully completed by Septamibor 16, 2041
ODP Tracking : #of Projected | Daily \ .
USAR Training Courses Line 1 EY Training Dates Student Count || lastructors Rate Hours| Days Course Tolal
Swift Water Rescue 1 (1st delivery) -
INSTRUCTOR ONLY TBD Pending 11-12 TBD 24 10 $ 55.00 10 5 3 27 500,00
Swift Water Rescue 1 (2nd delivery) - .
INSTRUCTOR ONLY : TBD Pending 11-12 TBD 24 10 3 55.00 16 5 3 27,500.00 |
Intermediate Rope Rescue - iNSTRUCTOR ————
ONLY ; TBD Pending 11-12 ’D 36 12 $ 55.00 10 5 $ 33,000.00
TOTAL USAR BACKFILL 5 83,0006
Sofution/Subsoclution: Training - Training Course and Program Development {Consumables) ’ -
* Conswmables cannot be procuved unilf sfter SRS epens for FY 112 fest. July T 2011} aed mtigt bo fully reooived by 9130073
GDP Tracking
| Line # FY Total Altocation
USAR Trng - Training Course and Program
Development - Consuinables * 1112 $ 12,100.00
TOTAL $ 12,100.00

. TOTAL CONSUMABLES §  12,700.00
Mod'd Allocation Total USAR Allogation  Projected Costs  Cowrses

BRINE USAIT 1TNG - Backn - $ 100,000 $ 100,000 § . 88,000 SWR1(2), IRR TOTAL USAR TRAINING  § 100,100.00
CBRNE USAR 1img - Gonsumables $' o ?g.;if)ﬂ_

Total USAR s qen.100
HAZMAT TRAINING

Solution/Subsolution: Training - Backfill

* Pradning cannot commence uniil July 1, 204 { FY11-12) and saust be fully complated by September 18, 2017

ODP Tracking #of Projected | Daily . " .
Hazliat Training Courses : Line # FY Training Dates Student Count || Instructors Rate Hours| Days Course Thial

i

!
Hazardous Materials Technician 1F - ‘
INSTRUCTOR ONLY TBD 10-22698 11-12 Seplember 2011 20 5 % 55001 10 5 $ 13,750.00 |
Hazardous Materials Technician 1F -
STUDENTS ONLY ! TBD 16-22608 11-12 September 2019 21 3 $  55.00 8 5 $  46,200.00
Hazardous Materials Technician 1G -
INSTRUCTOR ONLY BD 10-22685 11-12 Sepiember 2011 20 5 $ 5500] 10 5 $ 13,750.00
Hazardous Materials Technician 1G -
STUDENTS ONLY : 8D 10-22695 11-12 Seplember 2011 21 3 3 55.00 8 5 $ 48,200.00 |,

TOTAL HAZMAT BACKEILL § 119,900.00

TOTAL CBRNE TRAINING  §_220,000.00

G012 04 PRA



